

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

The HOPI TRIBE, a federally
recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF FLAGSTAFF,
ARIZONA,

Defendant/Appellee

and

ARIZONA SNOWBOWL RESORT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Third-Party Defendant/Appellee.

Case No. 1 CA-CV-6-0521

Coconino County Superior Court No.
S0300CV2011-00701

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Karen Pennington, Texas Bar No. 24004853
Of Counsel, THE HOPI TRIBE
Office of General Counsel
P.O. Box 123
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039
Telephone: (928) 734-3143
KPennington@hopi.nsn.us

Martin P. Clare, No. 010812
CAMPBELL, YOST, CLARE & NORELL, P.C.
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Telephone: (602) 322-1608
mclare@cycn-phx.com

Michael D. Goodstein (admitted Pro Hac Vice)
DC Bar No. 469156
Anne E. Lynch (admitted Pro Hac Vice)
DC Bar No. 976226
HUNSUCKER GOODSTEIN PC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20015
Telephone: (202) 895-5380
mgoodstein@hgnlaw.com
alynch@hgnlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Hopi Tribe

Table of Contents

- I. Statement of the Facts and Statement of the Case..... 1
 - A. The Peaks and the Reclaimed Wastewater 2
 - B. Procedural History 6
 - C. Jurisdiction 11
- II. Statement of the Issues on Appeal 12
- III. Standard of Review 12
 - A. The Court Reviews Dismissal of the Tribe’s Complaint De Novo and May Be Affirmed Only If the Tribe’s Public Nuisance Claim Fails Under “Any Interpretation of the Facts Susceptible of Proof”. 12
 - B. The Court Reviews the Application of ARS § 12-341.01 to Shift the City’s and Snowbowl’s Attorneys’ Fees to the Tribe De Novo and the Reasonableness of the Award Is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion..... 15
- III. Argument 17
 - A. The Superior Court Wrongly Dismissed the Tribe’s Public Nuisance Claim 17
 - 1. The Superior Court Wrongly Dismissed the Tribe’s Public Nuisance Claim and Request for Injunctive Relief 18
 - a. The Tribe’s Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient to Support Its Public Nuisance Claim 18
 - b. The Superior Court Improperly Weighed the Circumstances of the Case to Decide that the Tribe Is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief to Abate the Public Nuisance 26
 - 2. The Superior Court Wrongly Found that the Tribe Lacked Standing to Maintain Its Damages Claim 29
 - a. The Tribe’s Complaint Properly Alleges the Tribe’s Special Injury .. 30
 - b. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in *Exxon Valdez* Does Not Change Arizona’s Standing Requirements..... 33
 - 3. The Superior Court Should Have Allowed Amendment of the Complaint 38
 - B. The Superior Court’s Fee Awards to the City and Snowbowl Were Wrong. 41
 - 1. ARS § 12.341.01 Does Not Apply to the Public Nuisance Claim..... 41

2. The Hopi Tribe Should Not Be Assessed the Fees Incurred by the Snowbowl	47
3. The Fee Award Was Unreasonable Because It Was Based on Unreliable Filings that Were Riddled with Errors	50
IV. Conclusion	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Parishioners v. Reiss</i> , 223 Ariz., 224 P.3d (Ct. App. 2010).....	17, 48
<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Angel Jet Servs., LLC v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-01489-PHX-SRB, 2013 WL 11311729 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2013)....	49
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 12 Ariz., 100 P. 465 (Ariz. 1909).	13, 28, 35, 38
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Commt’y in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985)	12, 14, 19, 24, 27, 31, 35, 42
<i>Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567, 694 P.2d 1181 (1985)	9
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Barmat v. John and Jane Doe Partners A-D</i> , 155 Ariz. 519, 747 P.2d 1218 (Ariz. 1987)	16, 41, 42
<i>Brandes v. Mitterling</i> , 67 Ariz. 349, 196 P.2d 464 (Ariz. 1948)	20
<i>Camasura v. Camasura</i> , 238 Ariz. 179, 358 P.3d 600 (Ct. App. 2015).....	15
<i>Cashway Concrete & Materials v. Sanner Contracting Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 81, 761 P.2d 155 (Ct. App. 1988).....	16, 45
<i>Chenega Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 991 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1999)	37
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012)	12, 14, 15, 18, 26, 33
<i>Engle v. Scott</i> , 57 Ariz. 383, 114 P.2d 236 (1941)	20
<i>Fid. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. State Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 191 Ariz. 222, 954 P.2d 580 (1998)	14

<i>Foley v. Arizona Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 1 CA-CV 14-0280, 2015 WL 3618818 (Ct. App. June 9, 2015)	14
<i>Folk v. City of Phoenix</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 146, 551 P.2d 595 (Ct. App. 1976).....	14, 33
<i>Freestone v. Cowan</i> , 68 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Hanley v. Pearson</i> , 204 Ariz. 147, 61 P.3d 29 (2003)	15
<i>Haug v. Midstate Mech., Inc.</i> , No. CV-11-01584-PHX-JAT, 2012 WL 592747 (D. Ariz. Feb. 23, 2012).....	39
<i>Hedlund v. Ford Mktg. Corp.</i> , 129 Ariz. 176, 629 P.2d 1012 (Ct. App. 1981).....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	47
<i>In re Cassidy’s Estate</i> , 77 Ariz. 288, 270 P.2d 1079 (Ariz. 1954)	39, 40
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , No. A89-095-CIV, 1993 WL 735037 (D. Alaska July 8, 1993)	36
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997)	33, 34, 37
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Alaska 1991)	33
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , No. A89-0095-CV (HRH), 1993 WL 649103 (D. Alaska Dec. 8, 1993).....	36
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , No. A89-095-CV (HRH), 1994 WL 16195323 (D. Alaska May 31, 1994).....	37
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , No. A89-095-CV (HRH), 1994 WL 182856 (D. Alaska Mar. 23, 1994)	33, 37
<i>In re Guardianship of Sleeth</i> , 226 Ariz. 171, 244 P.3d 1169 (Ct. App. 2010)	50

<i>In re Joint Briefing of Issues on Appeal from the Trans-Alaska Pipeline Liab. Fund,</i> 51 F.3d 280 (D. Alaska 1995).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Linda Brock Auto. Plaza, Inc.,</i> 175 Ariz. 323, 856 P.2d 1201 (Ct. App. 1993).....	16, 44
<i>Keystone Floor& More LLC v. Arizona Registrar of Contractors,</i> 223 Ariz. 27, 219 P.3d 237 (Ct. App. 2009).....	46
<i>Kline v. Kline,</i> 221 Ariz. 564, 212 P.3d 902 (Ct. App. 2009).....	14, 25
<i>Ladewig v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue,</i> 204 Ariz. 352, 63 P.3d 1089 (Ariz. Tax Ct. 2003)	49
<i>Levine v. Safeguard Health Enter., Inc.,</i> 32 F. App'x 276 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 39
<i>Lopez v. Smith,</i> 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>MacCollum v. Perkinson,</i> 185 Ariz., 913 P.2d	38
<i>Marcus v. Fox,</i> 150 Ariz. 333, 723 P.2d 682 (1986)	41
<i>McQuade v. Tucson Tiller Apartments, Ltd.,</i> 25 Ariz. App. 312, 543 P.2d 150 (1975)	13, 27, 28
<i>ML Servicing Co., Inc. v. Coles,</i> 695 Ariz. 562, 334 P.3d 745 (2014)	46
<i>Mutschler v. City of Phoenix,</i> 212 Ariz. 160, 129 P.3d 71 (Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Ramsey Air Meds, LLC v. Cutter Aviation, Inc.,</i> 198 Ariz. 10, 6 P.3d 315 (Ct. App. 2000).....	41, 42
<i>Robert E. Mann Constr. Co. v. Liebert Corp.,</i> 204 Ariz. 129, 60 P.3d 708 (Ct. App. 2003).....	16, 43, 44, 46
<i>Rowland v. Great States Ins. Co.,</i> 199 Ariz. 577 20 P.3d 1158 (Ct. App. 2001).....	16, 47
<i>Salero Ranch, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.,</i> No. 2 CA-CV-2012-0165, 2013 WL 4609440 (Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2013).....	51

<i>Schweiger v. China Doll Rest., Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 183, 673 P.2d 927 (Ct. App. 1983).....	47
<i>Silvas v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. CV-09-265-PHX-GMS, 2009 WL 4573234 (D. Ariz. Dec. 1, 2009)	13, 28
<i>Silving v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. Ariz. 2011)	27
<i>Solid 21, Inc. v. Breitling USA, Inc.</i> , 513 F. App'x 685 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Spur Indus., Inc. v. Del E. Webb Dev. Co.</i> , 108 Ariz. 178, 494 P.2d 700 (Ariz. 1972)	19, 27
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Yellow Cab Co. of Phoenix</i> , 197 Ariz. 120, 3 P.3d 1040 (Ct. App. 1999).....	38
<i>Sun World Corp. v. Pennysaver, Inc.</i> , 130 Ariz. 585, 637 P.2d 1088 (Ct. App. 1981).....	40
<i>Thienes v. City Center Executive Plaza, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5219858	13, 28
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 38
<i>Welch v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Wininger v. SI Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 244 F. App'x 156 (9th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , No. CIV-91-525-TUC-ROS, 1998 WL 35298580 (D. Ariz. June 29, 1998).....	20
Statutes	
ARS § 12-120.21.....	11
ARS § 12-2101.....	11
ARS § 12-341.01.....	9, 11, 12, 16, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 53, 54
Pub. L. No. 98-406, §101(a)(22), 98 Stat. 1485 (1984)	3
Rules	
Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	14
Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B..... 19, 23, 25, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C..... 34, 38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821F 21, 22
